
 

1 

 
 
CABINET 
Monday 15th January 2024 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Cabinet, which will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Monday 15th January 2024 
at 7.00 pm 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

V Messenger (Democratic Services) 
Tel: (01992) 564243 
 

 
Members: Councillors C Whitbread (Leader of Council & Leader of the 

Conservative Group) (Chairman), N Bedford (Deputy Leader 
& Place Portfolio Holder) (Vice-Chairman), R Balcombe, 
S Kane, S Patel, J Philip, H Whitbread and K Williamson 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for repeated viewing. 

 
  

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  This meeting is to be webcast and the Chairman will read the following 
announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this hybrid meeting will be broadcast live 
to the internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or other such use 
by third parties). 
  
Therefore, by participating in this meeting, you are consenting to being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. If any public speakers on MS Teams do not wish to have their image 
captured, they should ensure that their video setting throughout the meeting is turned 
off and set to audio only. 
  
Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be 
overcome, I may need to adjourn the meeting.  
  
Members are reminded to activate their microphones before speaking”. 
  

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/watch-a-meeting/


Cabinet Monday 15 January 2024 
 

2 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 
  
To report non-attendance before the meeting, please use the Members Portal 
webpage to ensure your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’. 
  

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
  

 4. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 4 December and 18 
December 2023. 
  

 5. REPORTS OF PORTFOLIO HOLDERS   
 

  To receive oral reports from Portfolio Holders on current issues concerning their 
Portfolios, which are not covered elsewhere on this agenda. 
  

 6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE CABINET   
 

  To receive any questions submitted by members of the public and any requests to 
address the Cabinet.  
  
(a)        Public Questions 

  
To answer questions asked by members of the public after notice in accordance with 
the provisions contained within Part 4 of the Constitution (Council Rules, Rule Q3) on 
any matter in relation to which the Cabinet has powers or duties or which affects the 
District. 

  
(b)        Requests to Address the Cabinet 
  
Any member of the public or a representative of another organisation may address the 
Cabinet on any agenda item (except those dealt with in private session as exempt or 
confidential business) due to be considered at the meeting, in accordance with the 
provisions contained within Article 7 of the Constitution (The Executive, Paragraphs 27 
and 28). 
  

 7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY   
 

  To consider any matters of concern to the Cabinet arising from the Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny function and to identify any matters that the Cabinet would like the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to examine as part of its work programme. 
  

 8. EMERGENCY ALARM UPGRADE  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

  (Housing and Strategic Health Partnerships – Cllr H Whitbread) To note the attached 
report detailing the update on the emergency alarm upgrade (C-037-2023-24). 
  

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/


Cabinet Monday 15 January 2024 
 

3 

 9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 and 
24 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution requires that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
  
In accordance with Operational Standing Order 6 (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee 
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee.  Two weeks' notice of non-urgent 
items is required. 
  

 10. PROCUREMENT OF WASTE FLEET VEHICLES  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

  (Contracts, Service Delivery and Improvement – Cllr R Balcombe) To consider the 
attached report to award a contract hire and vehicle maintenance agreement to 
Specialist Fleet Services (SFS) (C-038-2023-24).  
Please note that Appendix A is restricted – see item 12). 
  

 11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion 
To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set 
out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as 
amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
  

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

12 Appendix A of the report 
on Procurement of Waste 
Fleet Vehicles 

3 

  
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
  
Background Papers 
Article 17 of the Constitution (Access to Information) define background papers as 
being documents relating to the subject matter of the report which in the Proper 
Officer's opinion: 
  
(a)        disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
  
(b)        have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor. 

  



Cabinet Monday 15 January 2024 
 

4 

The Council will make available for public inspection one copy of each of the 
documents on the list of background papers for four years after the date of the 
meeting. Inspection of background papers can be arranged by contacting either the 
Responsible Officer or the Democratic Services Officer for the particular item. 
  

 12. APPENDIX A - PROCUREMENT OF WASTE FLEET VEHICLES  (Page 23) 
 

  (Contracts, Service Delivery, and Improvements – Cllr Ray Balcombe) Appendix A of 
the Procurement of Waste Fleet Vehicles (C-038-2023-24). 
 

 
 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Cabinet Date: Monday 4 December 2023 
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.00 - 7.30 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors N Bedford (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), R Balcombe, S Patel, 
J Philip, H Whitbread and K Williamson 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors R Brookes, S Heap, J Parsons and J M Whitehouse 

Other 
Councillors 
(Virtual): 

Councillors C McCredie and D Wixley 

  
Apologies: C Whitbread and S Kane 
  
Officers 
Present: 
 

G Blakemore (Chief Executive), T Carne (Corporate Communications Team 
Manager), J Gould (Strategic Director and Chief Operating Officer), 
V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer), R Moreton (Corporate 
Communications Officer), A Small (Strategic Director, Corporate and Section 
151 Officer), J Warwick (Service Director (Contracts, Partnerships and 
Procurement)) and G Woodhall (Team Manager - Democratic & Electoral 
Services) 
 

Officers 
Present 
(Virtually): 

N Finney (Interim Implementation Team Manager) and M Picking 
(Democracy & Elections Apprentice) 

  
 

63. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Deputy Leader of Council made a short address to remind everyone present that 
the meeting would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of 
repeated viewing, which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

65. MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 November 2023 be taken as 
read and signed by the Leader as a correct record. 
 

66. REPORTS OF PORTFOLIO HOLDERS  
 
There were no verbal reports made by Members of the Cabinet on current issues 
affecting their areas of responsibility. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet  Monday 4 December 2023 

2 

67. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE CABINET  
 
The Cabinet noted that no public questions or requests to address the Cabinet had 
been received for consideration at the meeting. 
 

68. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
The Chairman, Councillor D Wixley, reported that at the last meeting on  
21 November 2023 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviewed the draft Place 
Delivery Strategy for Epping Forest District. Also, members pre-scrutinised the Qualis 
Quarter 4 Budget Monitoring Report and Qualis Business Plan. The Committee 
heard that Mr B Johnson was the new Chair of the Group Board, and t
[...]
ntract would generate a saving to the 
Council, it was important not to spend more money that the Council brought in.  
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendation and the decision. 
  

Decision: 
  

(1)           That the Cabinet agreed the contract for off-street parking enforcement 
be awarded to Marston Holdings Ltd from 1st April 2024 for a period of 
five (5) years with an option to extend by two (2) years. 

  
(2)           That the Cabinet agreed the yearly contract cost of £229,830.03, 

subject to yearly uplift of CPI, be allocated from the existing budget 
provision. 

  
(3)           That the Cabinet agreed to the trialling of IPS pay & display machines 

at two car parks (free of charge by the contractor) to enable EFDC to 
assess its performance and consider replacing the existing parking 
equipment. 

 
72. CALENDAR OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 2024/25  

 
G Woodhall (Democratic and Electoral Services Team Manager) outlined the report, 
which the Cabinet considered each year prior to its final approval by the Council. The 
calendar of meetings has been developed over time to meet the changing needs of 
the authority and no fundamental changes have been proposed for 2024/25. Next 
year’s religious festivals and Party conference dates had been taken into 
consideration. 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendation and the decision. 
  
            Decision: 
  

That the Cabinet agreed to recommend to the Council for adoption the draft 
Calendar of Council Meetings for 2024/25 (see Appendix A of the agenda 
report). 
 

73. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the 
Cabinet. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8



 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Cabinet Date: Monday 18 December 2023 
    
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 7.00 - 7.45 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors C Whitbread (Chairman), N Bedford (Vice-Chairman), 
R Balcombe, S Kane, S Patel, J Philip, H Whitbread and K Williamson 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors I Allgood, R Brookes, H Kauffman, T Matthews, J H Whitehouse, 
J M Whitehouse and D Wixley 

Other 
Councillors 
(Virtually): 

Councillors C McCredie and S Heap 

  
Apologies:  None 
  
Officers 
Present: 
 

G Blakemore (Chief Executive), T Carne (Corporate Communications Team 
Manager), J Gould (Strategic Director and Chief Operating Officer), 
C Hartgrove (Interim Chief Financial Officer), V Messenger (Democratic 
Services Officer), R Moreton (Corporate Communications Officer) and 
A Small (Strategic Director, Corporate and Section 151 Officer) 

  
Officers 
Present 
(Virtually): 

M Picking (Democracy & Elections Apprentice) 

  
Also in 
Attendance: 

S Jevans (Qualis Group Managing Director) and A Howarth (Interim Finance 
Director) 

  
 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

74. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Leader of Council made a short address to remind everyone present that the 
meeting would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated 
viewing, which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

76. MINUTES  
 
That the Cabinet noted the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2023 would 
be approved by the Cabinet on 15 January 2024. 
 

77. REPORTS OF PORTFOLIO HOLDERS  
 
There were no verbal reports made by Members of the Cabinet on current issues 
affecting their areas of responsibility. 
 

Page 9

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=gLBa_hR8VbI


Cabinet  Monday 18 December 2023 

 

78. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE CABINET  
 
(a)           Public Questions 
  
None were received. 
  
(b)           Requests to address the Cabinet 
  
The Chairman of Chigwell Parish Coun
[...]
right amount of reserves. 
  
Councillor R Brookes was reassured by the Finance and Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder that the Council was not near bankruptcy. The Finance and 
Economic Development Portfolio Holder replied that the section 114 notice did not 
mean a local authority would go bankrupt, but it limited what that local authority could 
spend. This Council was well run. There would be challenges. By prioritising what it 
did, being prudent now and balancing the budget, the Council would continue to run 
its services and community hub.  
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendation and the decision. 
  
            Decision: 
  

(1)           That the Cabinet considered the draft General Fund revenue budget 
proposals for 2024/25 (Appendix A), specifically including 
supplementary confidential items Annex 2 (Cost Centre Summary) and 
Appendix F (Savings Proposals). 

  
(2)           That the Cabinet considered the draft Housing Revenue Account 

(HRA) revenue budget proposals for 2024/25 (Appendix B). 
  
(3)           That the Cabinet considered the draft General Fund and HRA capital 

proposals for 2024/25 through to 2028/29 (Appendix C). 
  
(4)           That the Cabinet considered the draft Fees and Charges proposals for 

2024/25 (Appendix D). 
  
(5)           That the Cabinet considered and approved the updated Medium-Term 

Financial Plan (General Fund and HRA) (Appendix E); and 
  
(6)           That the Cabinet requested that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

consider the draft budget proposals for 2024/25 (Appendix A) and 
associated documents (Appendices B to F) and make comments for 
consideration at the Cabinet meeting on 5th February 2024. 

 
84. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
Decision: 
  
It was noted that the exclusion of the Public and Press was not required 
during the consideration of the Draft Budget 2024/25, as (Appendix A) Annex 
2 and Appendix F were not specifically questioned. 

 

Page 13



Cabinet  Monday 18 December 2023 

 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 14



Report to the Cabinet 
 
Report reference: 
  

C-037-2023-24 

Date of meeting: 15 January 2024 

 

 
Portfolio: 
 

 
Housing and Property (Cllr Holly Whitbread) 

Subject: 
 

Emergency Alarm Upgrade – Update 

Responsible Officer: Surjit Balu - Interim Director for Housing & Property 
 
Democratic Services: Vivienne Messenger:  

email: DemocraticServices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

Recommendation 1 - To note that the Council are working with TSA (Telecare Services 
Association) the representative body for technology enabled care (TEC) services to 
procure a new emergency alarm system for the Council’s independent living schemes 
and, designated dwellings for older people in the community following the termination of 
the contract with Doro & Everon in January 2023 

 
Recommendation 2 -To note the alarm monitoring contract with Tunstall Response is 
due for renewal in 2025, and a that a tender exercise is underway to procure new 
emergency alarm systems and alarm monitoring service for the Council’s independent 
living schemes and designated dwellings for older people in the community, to ensure 
work is completed in readiness for the digital switchover in 2025. 

 
 
Report 
 
1. Aim of Report 

 
1.1 To inform Cabinet of a revised plan to the meet the requirements of the switchover for 

emergency alarm equipment, in independent living schemes and designated dwellings from 
existing analogue to digital signal. 

 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The Council must upgrade the emergency alarm system in their independent living schemes 

due to analogue telephone lines being discontinued by November 2025. At present the 
emergency alarm system in our schemes operates on the public switched telephone network 
(PSTN) which is analogue. This network is being discontinued as we move to a digital IP 
network. This will also impact older people living in the community who we currently provide 
a dispersed alarm to.  In addition, the current emergency alarm monitoring contract with 
Tunstall Response is due to expire in 2025. This means that we must also procure a new 
monitoring provider for our emergency alarm systems. 
 

2.2 During a Cabinet meeting on 25th In January 2022, Members agreed to appoint Doro & 
Everon via a Framework agreement to upgrade the emergency alarm system in our 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



independent living schemes.  We entered into a contract with Doro & Everon in March 2022 
with work on the emergency alarm upgrade due to commence in May 2022. Despite our best 
efforts, no emergency alarm equipment was installed. Various reasons were given including 
Covid and difficulty sourcing components. At the beginning of November 2022 action was 
taken to bring the contract with Doro & Everon to an end, following various meetings, the 
contract was terminated in January 2023. 

 
2.3 The alarm equipment in our independent living schemes operates on the public switched 

telephone network (PSTN). There is a national program of work for telecommunication 
providers to move to an IP network by November 2025. (Analogue to digital). 

 
2.4 The current emergency alarm equipment in our schemes is around 20 years old, although it 

still provides a reliable service it has limitations in that we can only link pendants and smoke 
detectors to the system. To ensure the alarm systems continue to provide a reliable service 
and meet the needs of our residents now and in the future, we need to upgrade to digital 
systems. Furthermore, our emergency alarm contract with Tunstall Response comes to an 
end in 2025 so it makes sense to procure a new provider for both the emergency alarm 
system and emergency alarm monitoring service at the same time.  This is so that as each 
scheme/dispersed alarm is upgraded it can be linked to the new provider. 

 
2.5 Following the termination of the contract with Doro & Everon, we approached TSA (Telecare 

Services Association). TSA is the representative body for technology enabled care (TEC) 
services of which we are members, to seek their assistance and draw on their knowledge in 
procuring new emergency alarm systems and alarm monitoring provider.  

 
2.6 TSA undertook a stock condition survey of our existing alarm equipment and produced a 

comprehensive report which includes recommendations for upgrading along with average 
costings for the various options available. (See resource implications). 

 
2.7 To ensure value for money and equipment that is fit for purpose TSA have recommended 

hard wired alarm upgrades for our independent living schemes of which there are seven in 
total and dispersed alarm units for our grouped independent living schemes of which there 
are also seven in total and dispersed alarms for properties in the community of which there 
are around 160. Hard wired alarm systems require a degree of cabling to be run throughout 
the building and have a life expectancy of around 15 – 20 years, whereas a dispersed alarm 
requires no cabling, works on a sim card, and is plugged into an electric socket within the 
property, the life expectancy of a dispersed alarm is around 8 – 10 years. Peripherals can be 
programmed to both hard wired and dispersed alarm systems, allowing residents to remain 
independent for as long as possible.  Some examples of peripherals include fall detector, 
medication reminder, flood detector, property exit sensors. 

 
2.8 Five alarm providers were invited to undertake a presentation and demonstrate their alarm 

equipment at a supplier event being held on 25th October 2023 at Leonard Davis House, our 
independent living scheme in North Weald.  The purpose of this event is to get a good cross 
section of suppliers in attendance to help us obtain a better understanding of the market and 
assist us in drawing up a specification for tender. 

 
2.9 We undertook consultation with resi
[...]
gov.uk) 

 
Democratic Services Officer: 
 

V Messenger (democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk) 
 

 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

(1) That Epping Forest District Council (EFDC) award an 8-year contract hire and 
vehicle maintenance agreement to Specialist Fleet Services (SFS) to provide EFDC 
with vehicles and the maintenance of provided vehicles within the agreed financial 
cap which can be found in restricted Appendix A.  
 

(2) Officers and advisers are instructed to finalise negotiations with SFS with a view to 
placing an order by 1st February 2024 subject to Leader, Portfolio Holder, and 
Section 151 Officer approval. 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The fleet of vehicles used by our current waste contractor is not owned by EFDC and will be 
unavailable for use when the current contract expires later this year. For EFDC to manage its 
statutory duties in relation to domestic and commercial waste collections from November 2024, we 
must procure a new fleet of vehicles. 
 
Contract hire as opposed to the outright purchase of vehicles is the preferred method of 
procurement. An independent financial advisor supported EFDC to determine the preferred route 
of contract hire based on EFDC’s requirements. 
 
Contract hire provides for:   
 

• Greater flexibility to switch and change vehicles to fit the changing requirements of the 
waste service 

• The ability to introduce greener, cleaner vehicles when it is both affordable and practicable 
to do so  

• Available vehicles ready for the start of operations in November 2024 
• The ability to right size the number of vehicles throughout the life of the contract ensuring 

value for money and that the very best use is made of all resources 
• The ability to include the maintenance and servicing of vehicles within one more cost-

effective agreement   
• Vehicle maintenance to take place at the Operations Hub at North Weald Airfield 

maximising vehicle availability 
•  EFDC to include the disposal of vehicl
[...]
e the number 1 ranked supplier on the Framework (which would allow a direct award 
if desired) and have an excellent track record with similar contracts. 
 
6. Control over the physical deployment of EFDC’s Waste fleet was also a further important 
consideration. Typically achieved through telematics analysis and fuel management modelling, this 
can be technically demanding for a large fleet, and relationships with a contract hire company 
partner can help to reduce or remove significant pressures. This can clearly save on costs 
associated with management/analytical time and supporting technologies.  
7. SFS have stated that savings could be realised by EFDC if the Council is willing to slightly 
flex its requirements around performance management, payment terms, risk on inflation and third 
party works. These options are currently being explored by EFDC. 
 
Scrutiny Comments  
 
N/A 
 
Resource Implications: 
 
This report asks for permission to award an 8-year contract hire contract to SFS within a capped 
annual spend that can be found in restricted Appendix A.   
 
Final contract figures are to be finalised following negotiations with SFS (hence the restriction on 
Appendix A where the annual financial cap can be found). Final approval must be sought from the 
Leader, Portfolio Holder and Section 151 Officer prior to awarding the contract. 
 
Legal and Governance Implications: 
 
Anthony Collins Solicitors Ltd are providing legal advice, support and drafting all contract 
documentation. 
 
 
Safer, Cleaner and Greener Implications: 
 
As part of the procurement process all environmentally friendly options have been considered and 
alternative fuel types have been considered wherever feasible.  There are several viable 
alternative fuel types available. EV technology is not yet offering comparable performance or 
affordability to warrant switching whole fleets of vehicles, especially Refuse Collection Vehicles 
(RCVs) or specialist machines (eg medium and large 

Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
CABINET MEETING MINUTES 

 
Monday 15 January 2024, 7.00 pm - 7.15 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 

 
Members 
Present: 

Councillors C Whitbread (Chairman), N Bedford (Vice-Chairman), 
R Balcombe, S Patel, J Philip, H Whitbread and K Williamson 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillor R Brookes 

Other 
Councillors 
(Virtually): 
 

Councillors E Gabbett, S Heap, C McCredie and D Wixley 

Apologies: 
 

None. 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Surjit Balu (Interim Housing and Property Director), Natalie Cole 
(Corporate Communications Officer), Vivienne Messenger (Democratic 
Services Officer), Rebecca Moreton (Corporate Communications 
Officer), Andrew Small (Strategic Director, Corporate and Section 151 
Officer) and James Warwick (Service Director (Contracts, Partnerships 
and Procurement)) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Georgina Blakemore (Chief Executive), Jennifer Gould (Strategic 
Director and Chief Operating Officer) and Therese Larsen (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

85 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Leader of Council made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated viewing, which 
could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

87 MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 4 and 18 December 2023 be taken as read 
and signed by the Leader as a correct record. 
 

88 REPORTS OF PORTFOLIO HOLDERS  
 
(a)           Leader Portfolio 
  
Councillor C Whitbread announced that Councillor S Kane for personal and health reasons 
had left the Cabinet with immediate effect. He thanked Councillor S Kane for all his work over 
the years as a Cabinet member recognising the work he had achieved and wished him well. 
The Leader continued that he would announce in due course when he had reorganised the 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=YH2xgb8QPic


Cabinet  Monday 15 January 2024 
 
 
Customer and Corporate Support Services portfolio holder responsibilities within the existing 
Cabinet members. 
  
(b)           Regulatory Services Portfolio 
  
Councillor K Williamson reported that as the Council had not received any responses against 
the Taxi Tariff consultation, the increase in tariffs would go ahead as planned but would be 
reviewed annually. 
  
(c)            Housing and Strategic Health Partnerships 
  
Councillor H Whitbread advised that as a result of Government funding the Council was 
retrofitting some of the more rural Council housing stock.  
  
(d)           Contracts, Service Delivery and Improvement 
  
Councillor R Balcombe was pleased to report the efficient refuse clear up after the Christmas 
break. Councillor C Whitbread also thanked the Waste Management team and Biffa for their 
work on this despite the inclement weather. 
 

89 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE CABINET  
 
The Cabinet noted that no public questions or requests to address the Cabinet had been 
received for consideration at the meeting. 
 

90 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor D Wixley, reported that the agenda for the next 
meeting had been published and the Committee would be reviewing the 2023/24 Quarter 3 
Corporate Performance Report, Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring Report 2023/24 and the Draft 
Budget 2024/25 at the meeting on 23 January 2024. 
 

91 EMERGENCY ALARM UPGRADE  
 
Councillor H Whitbread (Housing and Strategic Health Partnerships) advised the Council must 
upgrade the emergency alarm system in their independent living schemes that operated on 
the public switched telephone network (PSTN), as the analogue telephone lines were being 
discontinued by November 2025. The Council would then move to using a digital IP network. 
The Council had been working with the Telecare Services Association (TSA) to procure a new 
emergency alarm system. In addition, the current emergency alarm monitoring contract with 
Tunstall Response was due to expire in 2025, so the Council also had to undertake a tender 
exercise to procure a new monitoring provider for its emergency alarm systems. 
  
Councillor R Brookes remarked that this had previously been done in-house and then the 
Council had switched to a telecare system that was Essex-wide. Councillor H Whitbread 
acknowledged this was the case. The Interim Housing Services Director, S Balu, continued 
that the TSA had recommended hard wired alarm upgrades for the Council’s independent 
living schemes and the Council currently provided a dispersed alarm to older people living in 
the community. It was more cost effective to have an external provider in terms of upgrades 
and repairs and other people could sign up externally who were not in independent living. 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the recommendation and 
the decision. 
  
 
 



Cabinet  Monday 15 January 2024 
 
 
            Decision: 
  

(1)            That the Cabinet noted the Council was working with TSA (Telecare Services 
Association) the representative body for technology enabled care (TEC) 
services to procure a new emergency alarm system for the Council’s 
independent living schemes, and designated dwellings for older people in the 
community following the termination of the contract with Doro & Everon in 
January 2023. 
  

(2)            That the Cabinet noted the alarm monitoring contract with Tunstall Response 
was due for renewal in 2025, and that a tender exercise was underway to 
procure new emergency alarm systems and an alarm monitoring service for the 
Council’s independent living schemes and designated dwellings for older 
people in the community, to ensure work was completed in readiness for the 
digital switchover in 2025. 

 
92 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

93 PROCUREMENT OF WASTE FLEET VEHICLES  
 
Councillor R Balcombe (Contracts, Service Delivery and Improvement Portfolio Holder) 
introduced the report. For EFDC to manage its statutory duties in relation to domestic and 
commercial waste collections from November 2024 after the current waste contract ended, the 
Council must procure a new fleet of vehicles. Contract hire was the preferred method of 
procurement, and the advantages (detailed in the report) included greater flexibility to change 
vehicles, ability to use greener, cleaner vehicles when affordable and the ability to include 
vehicle maintenance at the Operations Hub at North Weald Airfield. All environmentally 
friendly options had been considered.  
  
Councillor J Philip (Finance and Economic Development Portfolio Holder) remarked that he 
was pleased the Council was heading down the leasing option. This was a sensible approach 
since waste vehicles typically only lasted for around 8 years. The Contracts, Partnerships and 
Procurement Service Director, J Warwick, added that 8 years was the right length of time for 
the contract from a financial point of view, as 8 years was better value for money. A thorough 
maintenance package was to be provided. Also, street cleaning vehicles would be swopped 
after 4 years.  
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the recommendation and 
the decision. 
  
            Decision: 
  

(1)            That Epping Forest District Council (EFDC) award an 8-year contract hire and 
vehicle maintenance agreement to Specialist Fleet Services (SFS) to provide 
EFDC with vehicles and the maintenance of provided vehicles within the agreed 
financial cap which could be found in restricted Appendix A. 

  
(2)            That officers and advisers were instructed to finalise negotiations with SFS with 

a view to placing an order by 1st February 2024 subject to Leader, Portfolio 
Holder, and Section 151 Officer approval. 

 
 
 

 



Cabinet  Monday 15 January 2024 
 
 

94 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
That the Cabinet noted the exclusion of the Public and Press was not required during the 
consideration of the item on the Procurement of waste fleet vehicles, as Appendix A was not 
specifically questioned. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


